330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 08-1634, Version: 2

Department of Transportation recommending the Board consider the following:

1) Find pursuant to Article Il, Section 210 b (6) of the EI Dorado County Charter that there are
specialty skills required for the work performed under this Amendment that are not expressly
identified in County job classifications, and that the ongoing aggregate of the work performed under
this Amendment is not sufficient to warrant the addition of permanent staff; and

2) Authorize the Chair to sign the First Amendment to Agreement for Services # AGMT 08-1814 with
Youngdahl Consulting Group, Inc. increasing the not-to-exceed compensation amount by $175,000 to
a total of $325,000 with no change to the term of the original Agreement and amending other Articles
of the Agreement, to provide professional geotechnical and geological engineering services in
support of the Capital Improvement Program.

FUNDING: 2004 General Plan Traffic Impact Mitigation Fee Program, Reimbursable Developer Fees
and Federal and State Grant Funds.

BUDGET SUMMARY:
Total Estimated Cost $175,000
Funding
Budgeted $100,000
New Funding $
Savings $
Other* $75,000
Total Funding Available $175,000
Change To Net County Cost $0

*To be included in the Department's Fiscal Year 11/12 budget.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

Funding for this First Amendment to Agreement for Services # AGMT 08-1814 (Amendment) will be
recovered through restricted sources that fund the Department of Transportation’s (Department)
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) projects and by developer impact fees. There is no Net County
Cost associated with this agenda item.

Background:

On February 10, 2009, the Board approved Agreement for Services # AGMT 08-1814 with Youngdahl
Consulting Group, Inc. (Youngdahl), based in El Dorado Hills, in the amount of $150,000 for
geotechnical and geological engineering support services.

Reason for Recommendation:
The Department requests that the Board make findings pursuant to Article Il, Section 210 b (6) of the

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/14/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 08-1634, Version: 2

El Dorado County Charter that there are specialty skills required for the work performed under this
Amendment that are not expressly identified in County job classifications, and that the ongoing
aggregate of the work performed under this Amendment is not sufficient to warrant the addition of
permanent staff.

Contracted engineering services under this Amendment will include quality assurance testing;
highway/roadway/structural section core sampling and testing; bridge/structural foundation
investigations and design recommendations; asbestos/lead sampling, monitoring and mitigation; and
groundwater/stormwater samplings and investigations. The Department has some staff skilled in the
basics of materials testing; however, the majority of the services require skills that are not expressly
identified in County job classifications. Typically, these services are required for a short period of
time, and therefore, would not warrant the addition of permanent staff. In addition to providing expert
and experienced staff, Youngdahl also supplies the appropriate specialized equipment necessary to
perform the work.

The Department is amending this Agreement because of an increased demand for geotechnical and
geological engineering services associated with new Highway Safety Improvement and Highway
Bridge Program grant funded projects that have substantially exhausted the original Agreement's not-
to-exceed amount.

The purpose of this Amendment is to amend the Scope of Services and to increase the not-to-exceed
compensation amount of the Agreement by $175,000 to a total of $325,000 in order to provide for
expanded geological, geotechnical, environmental and engineering support services through the
remaining term of the Agreement for services necessary to meet project design and construction
objectives for the Department's CIP. In addition, the Department is amending this Agreement to
include several administrative updates, to provide current state reporting forms for Disadvantaged
Business Enterprises (DBE) and to add or update contract provisions required by the use of federal
and state grant funds. There is no change to the term of the original Agreement.

The Purchasing Agent concurs that the Department’s request is in compliance with Board of
Supervisors Policy C-17, Sections 7.4.2, 7.5 and 7.10.

The EI Dorado County Employees Association, Local #1, has been informed of this proposed
Amendment.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

1. The Board Chair will sign two originals of the Amendment with Youngdahl.

2. The Board Clerk will forward one original of the fully executed Amendment to the Department for
further processing.

Contact:
Robert S. Slater, P.E.
Assistant Director of Transportation

Concurrences: County Counsel and Risk Management

County of El Dorado Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/14/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

